PN A Y- -330
154 210 ° L

AWARD/CONTRACT

1. CERTIFIED FOR NATIONAL DEFENSE
UNDER BOSA REG. 2 ANC/OR DMS REG. ¥

RATING PAGE OF PAGES

2. CONTRACT (Proc. Inst. Ident.) NO.

S-£F- /= 4742

3. EFFECTIVE OATE
30 September 1989

4. REQUISIT'ON/PURCHASE LEQUEST
Sce Section G

JPROJECT NO.

S ISSUED BY 1
CODE -
U.S. Small Business Administcation
Washington District Office
j111-18th Street, N.W., 6th Ficor
P.0. Box 19993

Washingto: , D.C.

20036

6. ADMIN'STERED BY (If other than Item §)

cooe L

7.NAME AND AL DRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .sceel city, county, State and ZIP Code)

International Development and Evergy Associates, Inc.

1111- 14th Street, N.W., Suite £02

8. DELIVERY

D FOB ORIGIN _L_’f.‘ OTHER (See below,

Washington D C 20005 9. DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT
, D.C.
N/A
DUNS No.: 120833587
TIN s 54-1181126
. -[70 SuBMIT INVOICES [rrem
(4 copies unless other
wise specified) TO THE -
CODE FACILITY CODE ADDRESS SHOVWN IN- See Block !
. PAY T 8& £ 8Y
11. SHIP TO/MARK FOR CODE 12 MENT WILL MAD COnE

See Schedule

Agency for International Deve opment
PFM/FM/PADF, Room 700, SA-2
Washington, D.C. . 20523

13. THIS A ADVERTISED — 14. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
ACQUISITION 8. NEGOTIATED PURSUANT TO: - .
e sChack {Drousc230eit ) []aruscassten ) See Section G
15A, ITEM NO. 158. SUPPLIES/SERVICES 15C. QUANTITY 115D UNIT| 1SE. UNIT PRICE| "1SF. AMOUNT
Service in support of Power Sactor
Planning Environment and Efficiency
15G. TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT P|$1,072,762
16. T/ B3LE OF CONTENTS
w1 {sec. | DESCRIPTION _leaceisfw ysec | DESCRIPTION [raceLs
PART | — THE SCHEDULE PART i1 — CONTRACT CLAUSES
X | A [SOLICITATION/CONTRACT FORM L X | | | CONTRACT CLAUSES L=
X 8 | SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 4 PART IH — LIST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS AND OTHER ATTACH.
X | C | DESCRIPTION/SPECS WORK STATEMENT 9 1 4 | LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 1
x D | PACKAGING £..4D MARKING 14 PART IV — REPRESENTATIONS AND INSTRUCTICNS
X | € | INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE 15 K | REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND
¥ F | DELIVERIES OR PERFCRMANCE 16 OTHER STATEMENTS OF OFFERORS
x | G | CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA 18 L | INSTRS., CONOS.. AND NOTICES TO OFFER
x | H | SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS 16 M | EVALUATION FACTORS FOR AWARD

CONTRACTING OFFICES WILL COMPLETE ITEM 17 OR 18 AS APPLICABLE

17, E CONTRACTOR'S NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT (Contractor is re-

&ﬂw {0 dign this document end returm ___________ copia to lesuin office. )
tractor agress to fumish and ceilver all items ar perfarm all the se vices set
forth Or Otherwise ldentified adbove and oOn anr continuation sheets for the
consideration stated herein. The rights ang oD I)ulions of the parties to this
contract shalt be sudiect to and governed Dy the following cocumenis: (a) this
sward/contiact, (D) the solicitation, If any, snd () such Drovisions, representa-
tions, certificalions, snd specitications, &1 are attached or incorprorated by
reference herein. (Allachmentz are harein.) -

18. D AWARD (Contrector i not required to sign this ducument.) You

offer on Sollcitation Number
nciucing the additions Or changes made by you whizh additlons or chang
are mt forih in fult sDOve, I3 Neredy actepted as 10 the items listed aboOve ar
0n any continuation sheets. This award consummates the CONtrect which co
sists of the following Gocumantt: () Ine Governmaen?'s 301Ci aliON anG yO!
offer, snd (b} this award/cont: a *, O further contractual document 13 Nece
ary.

. N .
T levcbmal cboeio tadr Barbara J. Ivory
+ S e ssocde L N () [ 4

20A. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER

94. DATE SIGNED

authorized (o slgn)

o«W‘ §1 4

il

NS 7540-01-152-8069 38-106 U STANDARD FORM 26 msv‘o-e
PREVICAS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribad e_y GSA .
% GPO : 1984 O - 421-525 (19) FAR (48 C7R $3.214.0) g



52.219-12 SPECIAL B (a) SUBCONTRACT CONDITIONS (APR. 198%)

(2) The Small Business Administraticn (SBA) has entered into Contract No. DHR-5738-C-00-9074-00 with the
Agency for International Developwent to furnish the supplies or services as described therein. A copy of
the contract is sttached hereto and made a pert hereof.

(b) IDEA heresfter referred to as subcontractor, agrees and acknowledges as follows:

(1) That it will, for and on behalf of the SBA, fulfill and perform stl of the requirements of Cortract
No. DHR-5738-C-00-9074-00 for the consideration stated therein and that it has read and is familiar with
each and every part of the contract.

(2) That the SBA has delegated responsibility for the administration of this subcontra.t to the Agency
for International Development with complete authority to take any action on behal f of the Goverrment
tnder the terss and conditions of this subcontract.

(3) That it will not subcontract the performance of any of the requirements of this subcontract to any
lower tier subcontractor without the prior written approval of the SRA and the designated Contracting
Officer of the Agency for International Development.

(c) Payments, including any progress peyments under this subcontract, will be made directly to the
subcontractor by the Agency for International Development.



SPECIAL B (a) CONTRACT CONDITIONS CAPR. 1934)
The Smal! Business Adwinistration (SBA) agrees to the fol lowing:

(2) Yo furnish the supplies or services sec forth in this contract according to th: specifications and
the terms and conditions hereof by subcontracting with en eligitie concern pursuant *o the provisions

of Section 8 (a) of the Small Business Act, as amended (15 U.S.C. §37 (o).

(b) That in the event SBA does not sward a subcontract for all or pert of the work nireunder, this

COMrisi asy be terminated either in whole or in pert without cost to either party.

Goverrment under the terms and conditions of the subcontract; provided, howefer, that the Agency
forinternational Development shall give advance notice to the SBA before it issyes a “inal notics

terminating the right of a subcontractor to proceed with further performance, either in whole or in

part, urder the su-ontract for default or for the corvenience of the Government.

(d) That paysentc 5 be made under any subcontract awarded under this contract will te made directiy to

the subcontractor by the Agency for International Development.

Ce) That the subcontractor awarded a subcontract hereunder shall have the right of apoeal from
decisions of the Contracting Officer cognizable under the "Disputes® clause of said suxcontract.



1.

SECTION B

SUPPLIES AMD SERVICES
RS AD SERVICES
This is a Cost Plus Fixed fee contract. For the consideration set forth in this Section 8, the

Contractor shali, during the period specified in Section F.1. of this contract, provide/perform the
following services and submit/deliver the following reports and other deliverabtes:

8. Services
In accordance with A.1.D.'s project design and the Contractor's original proposal and/or best and

final offer which is sccepted by A.1.D. through award of this contract, the Contractor shall

provide/perform 2 totel person-days of direct esployee, consultant, and/or subcontract labor, as
further described in Section F.4.a. of this contract.

b. Reports and Other Deliverables

The Contractor shatll submit/deliver the quantities of reports and other deliverables as specified
in Section F.3. of this contract.

ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST AND_FINANCING

3. The total estimated cost for the performance of the work specified in Section C of this contract,
exclusive of the fixed fee, if any, is $997,762. The %ixed fee, if any, is $75,000. The total
estimmted cost plus fixed fee, if any, is $1,072,762.

entitled "Limitation of Cost” (FAR 52.232-20) or “Limitation of Funds® (FAR 52.232.22), »s
applicable (see Section I of this contrazt).


http:52.232.22
http:S_072.76

BRDGEY

b.

The following iterized core budget gets forth the estimates for reisbursement of dollar costs for
individusl Lline items of cost, and fixed fee, if ary, for providing/performing the services and
submitting/delivering th> repcrts and other deliversbles specified in this contract, Without the
prior written approvat of the Contracting Officer, the Contractor may not exceed the total
estimted cost set forth in the budget hereunder, or the obligated smount, whichever is less (see
Part 3 of this Secticn 8, above). Vithout the prior uritten approval of the cognizant A.1.0.
Project Officer, the Contractor @y not exceed the estimsted doller cost for oy individuatl Line
item of cost shoun below, or in a2y contract modification issued hereunder, by more than 15% of
such line item, except for (2) indirect costs, wiich sre governed by Section 8.6. below; and (2)

salaries and wages, and consultant fees, which may nc. be exceeded unless spproved by the
Contracting Officer.

Itemized Budget

Category t_Amount
Salaries and Vages 372,892
Fring. Benefits 119,325
Overhead 26,727
Consul tants 58,410
Travel, Transportation and per diem 73,176
Other Direct Costs (Includes DBA) 7,780
G2A 214,852
Office Costs 54,600

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $997,762
Fixed Fee 75,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST PLUS FIXED FEE $1,072,762

MOTE: The inclusion of a dollar amount for subcontrect(s) sndfor consul tants in the above budget
does not obviate the requirements of the clause of this contract entitled “Subcontracts Under
Cost-Reinbursement and Letter Contracts® (FAR 52.264-02), or Part 4(a)(5) of Section M of this
contract for prior written approval by the A.1.D. official indicated therein.

The inclusion of any costs in the above budget does not obviate the requiresent for prior approvat
by the Contracting Officer of cost items designated as requiring prior approval by the appticable
cost principles (see the clause of this contract entitled "Allowable Cost and Payment® [FAR

52.216-071), nor does it constitute a determination of sllowability by the Contracting Officer of

any item of cost, unless specifically stated elsewhere in this contract or in » modification or
order issued hereunder.

The foregoing budget is besed on the Contractor’s proposal and/or best and finat offer, vhich was
accepted by A.1.D. through auard of this contract, and which is incorporated herein by reference
and is msde a part hereof. The Contractor's proposal and/or best and final offer may be used to
substantiate negotiated agreemenits between the parties to this contract, but shall not supersede
&y terms and conditions of this contract.

N



€. The Contractor sgrees to furnish daty which the Contracting Of ficer may request on costs expended
or accrued under this contract in support of the budget information provided herein.

ESTABLISHMENT OF IMDIRECT COST RATES

Pursusnt to the clause of this contract entitlecd *Xlowsble Cost and Fayment™ (FAR 52.216-07), and, if

acplicable, the clause of this contract entitled .. -determined Indirect Cost Rstes™ (FAR 52.216-153, an

indirect cost rate or rates shail be established Yor esch of the Contractor's accounting periods which
spply to this contract. Perding establishment of revised provisional or firal indirect cost rates for
each of the Contractor's accounting periods which apply to this contract, provisional payments on
accaunt of allowsble indirect costs shall be made on the tesis of the follcwing negotiated provisional
rate(s) applied to the base(s) which is (are) set forth below:

Bescription Rate Base Type Period
Overheed Yy v v
(On site) 3.43%
Fringe Benfits r7 Y 2/
32.00%
37 3/ 3/
GIA 29.50%

Base of Application: Sslaries and fringe benefits
Type of Rate (Provisional):
Period:_Septenber 30, 1989 until awended

Base of Application: Salaries
Type of Rate (Provisional):
Period:_Ceptember 30, 1989 until amended

Base of Application:_Total Costs tess office costs
Type of Rate (Provisional):
Period:_Septesber 30, 1989 intil amended

ADVANCE UNDERSTANDING ON CEILING INDIRECT COST RATES AND
FINAL _REIMBURSEMENT FOR INDIRECT COSTS

Notwithstanding eny othsr clause of this contract, for each
of the Contractor's acccunting periods during the term of
this contract, the perties sgree as fol lows:

2. 1) The distribution base for establishment of fringe
tanefits rates is salaries.

2) The distribution bese for establishment of final
overhead rates is salaries and fringe penefits.

3) The distribution base for establishment of final
62A rates is total costs less office ccits.

b. The Contractor shall make no change in his established
method of classifying or allocating indirect costs

without the prior written approval of the Contracting
Officer.


http:distribut.on

€. Reinbursemnt for indirect costs shul! be st final
negotiated rates, but not in excess of the fol lowing
ceiling rates:

For Accounting GIA Overheed
Period Ending Rate On-Site fringe Benefits
29 Septester 1990 32.45% S.97% 35.2%
S - -
—_— . 2 X
—_— —_3 X %



The Coverrment shall not be obligated to pay any addition\l amount on account of indirect costs
sbove the ceiting rates established herein.

This advance understading shall not change any monetary ceiling, cost limitation, or obligatior
established in the cntract.

7. COSTS REIMBURSABLE, PAYMENT. AND LOGISTIC SUPPORT TO THE CONTRACTOR

C.

Costs Reinkuwsable

In accordance with the clauses of this contract entitled "Allowable Cost and Payment®™ (FAR
52.216.07) srxd "Docimentation for Payment® (AIDAR 752.7003), the Contreztor shall be reisbursed in
U.S. dollars for ressonable, allocable, and necessary costs incurred during performance of this
contract, subject to the clauses of this contract entitled “Limitation of Cost™ (FAR 52.232-20) and
"Limitation of Funk® (FAR 52.832-22), and other applicable terms and conditions of this contract.

Fixed fee

the clause entitled "Fixed Fee® (FAR 52.216-03) is spplicable to this contract, be paid a fixed fee
in accordance with ssid clause. Payment of such a fee, if applicable, will apply at the time of
each peyment to the Contractor for allowable dollar costs, such that the Contractor shall be paid a
dollar smount which is in the same ratio to the total fixed fee as the related payment being made
for alloweble dollar costs is to the total estimated cost, as ameradec {row ¢ime toO time; providea
houcver, that shenever in the opinion of the Contracting Officer such peyment would result in a
percentage of fee inexcess of the percentage of work cogpletion, further poyment of fee may be
suspended until the (ontractor has made sufficient progress, in the opinion of the Contracting
Officer, to justify further Foyment of fee up to the agreed ratio; provided further, that after
payment of eighty-five percent (85X) of the total fixed fee, the provisions of the clause of this
contract entitled *Fixed fee® (FAR 52.216-08) shall be followed.

Payment
1) Payment shall be smde in accordance with the clauses of this contract entitled "Allowable Cost
ard Payment® (FAR 52.216-07), "Prompt Payment® (FAR 52.232-25 ard Alternate 11),

“ocumentation for Payment® (AIDAR 752.7003), and if applicable, “Fixed Fee (FAR 52.216-08)
ard "Letter of (redit Advance Payments® (AIDAR 752.232-70).

2) ?ayment shall be made by the payment office designated in Section G of this contract.


http:52.216.07

WORK STATEMENT
1. TITLE

Power Sector Plamirg Ervironment and Efficiency
2. BACKEROUND /RATIONALE

In response to recert Congressiomil, A.1.0 and external concerns regarding shortages of adequate, reliable
and afforcable supplies of energy in developing countries, the Office of Energy is implementing a program to
encourage development of indigenous and renewable energy resources; isprove Wonagement, operations and
efficiency of utility systess; minimize the envirorm ntal impacts of energy Cevelopment; develop new
approaches to power sector investzent plaming; snd foster private sector participstion in resolving the
energy problesg of A.1.D. -assisted countries. The rationale for this work is as follows:

Consistent with A.].D. policy, the Office of Energy provides incentives for the private sector to play a
role in helping to improve the energy Jituation of developing countries, since the private sector can
bring additional financial and management resources needed for rational energy deve lopment.,

Introducing imnovation into the LDC ower sector is a major focus of the work of the Energy Office and the
Energy Policy Development and Pleming Project. Work to develop innovative approaches to puwer sector
investment plaming, enhance sector efficiency and enviromental management, and ispl ement price reform is

trap of escalating capital costs and deteriorating power System relisbility, and to improve the efficiency
and productivity of the electric power sector. The major esphasis will be on actual investment and policy
decisions, and attention to l'lple!nntation, 85 oppored to analysis conducted in isolation,



- 10 -

Task 1: Comprehensive Power Sector Plaming

exclusively on findirg the least-cost generation mix to mzet growing power demands. Projects were deesed
econcwically and finencially sound besed on traditional criteria such as the internal rate of return and the
opt imal power generation expansion plan, The growing reality of capital constraints, however requires a
fundamentat Festructuring of this approach. Projects meeting the traditional criteria of economic soundness
now confront these new snd severe constraints.

Consequently, the notion of lesst-cost planring is being expended to allow Symsetrical treatment of all
options, not just power generation. Corwentfonal anslytic tools for immstment decision-making also require
msjor modification. For example, the Wien Automated Systeas Planning (VASP) mode!l used throughout che world
for generatior: capacity expansion Planning assumes that power demend is given. In reality, the pace and

forecast and »a specified *loss-of - load® probability in the generation System. Yet, in many countries,
outages are largely caused by distribution system fai lures,

The following specific outputs are required under this task.

1. Develop and assist in izplementing the comprehensive power sector investment plans and planning tools
for Indian State Electricity Boards and Costa Rica (work that started in Fygs).

2. Provide micro-computer based tools to LNC decision-makers and A.1.D. for evatuating pblic and priv vo
Tinancing optiwis. The contractor will be expected to Frovide softuare packages for evaluating financing
options and private power/cogeneration projects in a stand-alone mode, as well in a coprehensive power

sector plan. These packages should be acceptable to pubtic and private financing institutions as a basis
for investment decisions.

3. Provide an approach to evaluating and managing financial, econoaic and envirormental risk and

uncertainty in pouer sector investment plans, i~ collaboration with a selected utility in a developing
country,

The Office of Energy will perform these tasks v, collaboration 4ith the multiiaterat develorment berks in
Y Group on Power Irmovation (MAGPI) in order to achieve saximm leverage for its resources.

X!



-1 -

Task 2: Power Seztor Innovation/Energy Efficiency Initiatives.

The USAID has a number of specific programs to foster innovation in the power sector of which the PACER
program is cne of the most important. PACER is six-year, $20 million IndiasU.s. science and technology

col laborative project. The purpose of the program is to foster innovation within the Indian slectric power
sector, in part through facilitating the establishment of R & D consortia which link the industriat,
commercial, R & D, and the government sectors. Work focuses on advanced coal cambustion technologies,
rereuable energy electricity technologies, and improved transmission and distribution plaming and
technologies. Innovation and commercialization strategies of organizations like the Electric Power Research
Institute (EPRI) are directly relevant to PACER

The following specific activities are anticipated:

1. Assist the Office of Energy in reviewing proposals submitted to the PACER program.

2. Assist the Office in the definition and igplementation of energy efficiency initiatives in the power
sector in developing countries, focusing on the capital savings and environmental benefits of this approach.

3. Assist the Office in technical evaluation of edvanced power technologies, as well as in assessing
irnovation and commercial ization approaches used by the Electric Power Research Insititute and the Gas
Research Irstitute and their application to the advanced developing countries

Task 3: Energy ond Environment

The Energy office requires assistance in energy policy analysis with particular reference to the
envirormental impacts of energy sector development in LDC's

Specific tasks follows:

1. Develop an Agency strategy to implement environmental initiatives relating to energy production and use
in A.1.D.-assisted countries, including coordinating policy
with other donors and inteinational organizations.
A key task will be to assist in formulating A.1.D.*s response *o giobal warming and providing irput for
the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’'s Response Strategy

working grougs.
2. Assist in implementing the understandings reached at the Energy Research Donors Meeting held in Paris in
October 1988 regarding the Office of Energyts energy/envirorment strategy. Tasks will include assisting

the members of the Multi-Agency Group on Power Innovation (MAGPI) in determining enviromental and
health impacts of energy utilization.

3. Provide policy Support on implementing the Office of Energy's energy efficiency initiatives for Central
Azerica and Sub-Saharan Africa.

4. Assistance in the pregaration of other documents, such as



A. Prepering those portions of various reports raquested by the Congress that are the responsibility
of the Office of Energy;

B. Prepering descriptions of Office projects as requested by interested persons inside and outside
A.1.0.;

C. Preparing policy statements for the Office on ener iy related issues.

D. Responding to requests from irdividusl mesbers of Crgress for information on energy-related
matters; and

€. Preparing materials on energy-related issues for use in A.1.D. testimony before Congress.

Yask 4: Stpport for The Mut ti-Agency Group on Power Inmovation
(MAGPT)

During the past several years, A.1.D.'s Office of Energy has increasingly cot laborated with other bilateral
and multilateral donors and lenders in helping to address the need for innovative power sector
under growing capital and envirormental constraints. To facilitate this collaboration, the Office of Energy
initiated the Multi-Agency Working Group Power Sector Imovation (MACPL), with the World Bank, the
i « the Asian Deveiomment Bank, the Afrizan Development Bank, the African
i ion, and the United Nations. MAGPI is made up of about 15

MGPI is restricted to bilateral and
sultilateral donor sssistance agencies although informe! ties are mintzined to private ssctor technology
institutions.

The Offize of Energy works closely within the MAGPT framework to identi
designed to catalyze innovation in the LOC electric power sector. In
and financial partnership of RAD institutions and commercial organi
will be required to facilitate “tankable® projects

fy snd develcp practical projects
many of these activities, a technical
zations in the industrialized countries

In order to meet the cbjectives of the SRT/EY program plan o SUpport MAGPI, the Office of Energy seeks
assistance in researching and preparing documents for MAGPI, arranging and organizing meetings involving
internationat participation, and establishing and using video-conferencing links with the Asian Development
Bank, the African Development Bank, and other International and Multilateral orgenizations. Assistance in
setting up and maintaining energy data beses will also be required for this task.

Task 5: Renewable Energy Project Development and Implementation

The Office of Energy seeks assistance in the identification, appraisal, evalustion and implementation of
“benkable* renewable energy projects. Extensive experience in renewable energy technclogy evaluation,
project identification, development snd implementation will be required fur this task as well as familiarity
with the policies and procedures of pulic and private finencing institutions.



-~ 13 .

Specific tasks follows:

1. 1ldentify and characterize at leest six Site-specific “bankablen renessble energy
technology/applications for preinvestment snalysis with potential firancing institutions,

2. Conduct prefessibitity anelysis in conjunction with financing institutions and secure financing for
follow-on detailed design and implementation for at least three applications.

3 Prepere guidelines on new strategies for rural power lending to be used by A.1.D. end the
multitaterat development banks,

4.  Aseist in the publ ication and distribution of a bookiet describing suceessfut experiences with U.S.
renesable energy technologies in A.1.0. countries,

5. Assist specific country missions and developing contry governzents with a framework for evaluating
proposals for private renewnble energy projects,

6. Participate in Tenewsble energy projects involving the Multi-Agency Working Group on Power Sector
Innovation (MAGPI)

international fimancing institutions to accelerate project identification and isptementation in at
least three countries.

3. ® ing Requirements

ALl work must be completed in one year.

100 copies of all preliminary and final reports must be provided to the Office of Energy at A.1.p.
Electronic copies of all reports should be provided in ASCIl, Wang snd Word-Perfect format, on 3 1/2% ag
well as5 174 dises. ALl softukare and source codes should be provided to A.1.D., as well as all graphics

ard lotus files. In addition one copy is to be sent to SET/EY, Shirley Toth and one copy to A.1.D.!s
Library.

IDEA should present detailed reports of work in progress to
Or. David J. Jhirad of the Office of Energy at bi-weekly intervals.



- 1% -

SECTION D

PACKAGING AND MARKING

REPORTS

Pursyant to the clause of this contract entitled, "Reports® (AIDAR 752.7026, Alternate 70), the cover
poge of all reports prepered by the Contractor shall incligde the project name Power Sector Plamning
Erwironment and Efficiency the Project Nusber (936-5728), the contract rnuber, the Contractor's name,
the name of the A.I.D. Project Office (SL1/EY), and the publication or issuance date of the report.



1.

2.

- 15 .

SECTION E
INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE

RESPONS1BLE OFFICIAL

In accordance with the clauses of this contract entitled, "Inspection of Services - Cost Reisbursement®
(FAR 52.246-05) and “Limitation of Lisbility - Services™ (FAR 57.246-5), inspection and acceptance of
all services and supplies required hereunder shatl be made only by the cognizant A.1.D. Project Officer
(see Section G of this contract), and not by any offirial of a JUSAID Mission oe any other A.1.D.
office. Inspection and acceptance of sarvices and supplies b the cognizant A.1.D. Project Officer
shall form the hesis for payments to the contractor.

PLRCE OF INSPECTION AMD ACCEPTANCE
— S SRR, ON AN ALLEPTANCE

A.1.0. inspection and testing of services and reports and ther deliverables required hereunder, if any
shall take place in the Washington, D. C. metropolitan ar:c or at ary other location where the services
are provided/performed and reports and other deliverables sre produced or subwi tted/del ivered.
Acceptance of services and reports and other deliverables required hereunder shall take place in the
Washington, D. C. metropotlitan ares or at any other location shere the services are provided/performed
and reports and other deliverables are produced or submitted/delivered.



1.

- 16 -

SECTION F
DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE

PERIOD OF COMTRACY

The effective date of this contract is September 30, 1989. The estimated campletion date is
Septeaber 29 1990,

TECIMICAL DIRECTIONS

Performance of the work hereunder shall be subject to the technical directions of the cognizant A.1.D.
Project Officer. Only the cognizant A.1.D. Project Officer (and not any other A.1.D. official) may
issue technicsl directions. As used herein, ®"technical directions® are directions to the Contractor
which fill in details, suggest possible lines of inquiry, or otherwise complete the general scope of the
work. *Technical directions® must be within the terms of this contract and ary modifications issued
hereunder, shatl not change or modify them in any way, and shall not constitute Charges (as described in
the clause of this contract entitled "Changes - Cost Reimbursement® (FAR 52.243-02, Alternate I1), which
may only be issued by the Contracting Officer. The Contractor shall comply with the clause of this
contract entitled ™otification of Changes™ (FAR 52.243-07).

REPORTS/DEL IVERABLES

In addition to providing the quantity of services indicated in Sections B.2.a. and F.5.a3. of this
contract, directed toward the performance of the activities disucssed in Section C, and the requirements
set forth for submission of reports in the clause of this contract entitled “Reports® (AIDAR 752.7026,
Alternate 1), the Contractor shall be responsible for submission of the following

reports/deliverables. [Ihe aforesaid AIDAR clause requires two (2) copies of each report to be submitted
to A.1.D.'s PPC Bireau's Center for Development Information and Evaluation (PPC/CDIE/DI, ACQUESITIONS;
Room 209, SA-18; Agency for Internstional Development; Washington, D. C. 20523). This requi rement
applies to the reports/deliverables described below. The aforesaid deliverables must be in accordance

with the ODIE Style Marwml (a copy of which will be provided to the Contractor by the cognizant A.1.D.
Project Officer upon request).

PERSUMNEL REQUIREMENTS

Performance of this contract shall be in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan ares, at the Contractor's and
any subcontractor's facilities in the United States, and those countries to which the cognizant A.1.D.
Project Officer, in accordance with Section H.1. of this contract end the clauses of this contract
entitied *Travel Expenses and Transportation and Storage Expences® (AIDAR 752.70001, Alternate 70) and
“Persomnel® (AIDAR 752.7027, Alternate 71), approves international travel for performeance of the work.



- 17 -

S. Level of Effort

Under this contract a level of effort of 2,480 persan days is established. 1t is broken down as follous
for the five tasks.

Task 1
Professional 452
Clerical 92
Consuitants 3
676

Task 2
Professional ri¢4
Clerical 174
Consui tants 2
N

Task 3
Professionat 490
Clerical 9
Consul tants 2
606

Tesk 4
Professional 232
Clerical 92
324

Task 5
Professional 349
Clerical L74
Consuitants b4
485

Grand Total 2480
person days

The total number of person days of effort cannot be exceeded without the written aaproval of the Contracting
Officer. Variation of the amounts in the individual tasks aust be approved by the SLT/EY Project Office and
the Contracting Office.



1.

2.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA
e R TUR S TRATION DATA

COGNIZANT A.1.D. PROJECLT OFFICER
==t At R.1.D. PROJECT OFFICER
The cognizant A.1.D. Project Officer is David Jhirad, SLT/EY, A.1.D/Nashington, or his designee

PAYIENT OFFICE

The poyment office, and the office to which fequests for payment shail be sent is:
PRU/A/PAFD - Room 700, SA-2

Agency for Intermational Development
Unshington, D. €. 20523

POST- AJARD CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

The post-award contract administration office is W/SER/OP/I/R, A.1.D.Nashington.
ACCOUNTING DATA

Funds currently obligated in this contract are charegeable as fol lows:

PIO/T No. 9361266 At 9361267 A%

LY R
Appropriation No. 272-1191021.3 72-1191021.3 FII*ng LA AP
Sudget Plan Code =DONA-89-13600-XG11 DONA-89-13600-KG11 - o=
Allotment o, 1943-36-009-00-20-91  943-34-099-00-20-91 C
Amount 2$684,241 $310,808.98
Funding Source sSRT/EY SET/EY SEP 3 0 1989
MCDIFICAT IOM WUMBERS p b le 2550
The mumber of this contract, and the meaning of each data element is as follows: “ﬁf:g&anil AUFIE UiViSiOﬂ
R - 5738 - £ - o - 0% - o0

Issuing Last  A.1.D.A Order Contract Modifi-

Office Four Funded No. No. cation
of contract Digits Contract Nusber

of
Project No.

Thus, DHR-5738-C-00-9074-01 would refer to the first modification to this contract.
CONTRACTCR 'S PAYME NT PDORESS

Paysents shall be made to the Contractor either by electronic funds tronsfer or by check mailed to the
address shown on the cover page of this contract, unless otherwise indicated below:

DUNS MUMBER: 120833587
TiM: 54-1121126


http:310,808.9S

1.

3.

-1 -

SECTION H

SPECIAL_CONTRACT REQUIRTMENTS
T R QUIRMENTS

SPECIAL PROVISION REGARDING THE CLAUSES ENTITLED STRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION® (AIDAR 752.7002, ALTERNATE
73)_AND “PERSONNE (® CAIDAZR 752.7027, ALTERNATE )

In accordance with each of the thove clauses of this contract, shereunder the Contractor say not send
individuls outside the United States to perform work under this contract without the prior uritten
approval of the Contracting Officer, the Contracting Cfficer « hereby, provide said approval for
those individuals required to travel ocutside the United suteg; provided, however, that concurrence with

in writing, from the A.1.D, Project Officer and the UsAlD Mission prior to their assigrment abroed.
Suc approval mxt be within tbe terms of this contract, is.abject to mihbiligy of fuds, and should

After approval of the proposed internationat travel, the Contractor shall provide the USAID Mission

Director advance notification, with a Copy to the A.1.D. Project Officer, of the arrival date and time
and flight identification of A.1.D.-financed travellers.

DEFENSE BASE ACT (DBA) INSURANCE

Pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Insurance - Vorker's Compensation, Private
Automobiles, Marine, and Air Cargo® (AIDAR 752.228-70, Alternate 70), the insurance carrier currently
under contract with A.1.D. to provide, and from which the Contractor shall purchase, DBA insurance is;

dright & Co.; 1400 | Street, N.V.; Mashirgton, D.C. 20005; telephone (202) 289-0220, or (500) 424-$801
autside the Washington area {toll-free).

EMERGENCY LOCATCR INFORMATION

The Contractor agrees to Frovide the following information to the Mission Administrative Officer on or
before the arrivat in the Cooperating Coutry of eV.ry contract eaployee or depandent:

a. The indivicual's full neme, home address, and telephone naber.

b. The neme and number of the contract, and whether the individual is an employee or dependent.

€. The contractor's name, home of fice address, and telephone rumber, including any after-hours
émergency number(s), and the name of the Contractor®s home office staff sesber having
administrative responsibility for the contract.

d.  The name, address, and telephone nuber(s) of each individmal's next of kin.

€.  Any special instructions pertaining to emergency situations such as power of attorney designees or
alternate contact persans,


http:52.232.20
http:52.232.22

6. PERSOMNEL COMPENSATION

PERSOMIEL COMPENSATIOM
a. Limitations

Compencation of personnel shich is charged o5 a direct cost under this contract, Like other costs,
will be reimbursable in accordance with the Part 7 of Section B of this contract entitied “Costs
Reinburssble and Logistic Support to the Contractor,” and the clause of this contract entitled
"Allowable Cost and Payment® (FAR 52.215-07) and other applicable provisions of this contract, but
subject to the following additional specified understandings shich set Limits on items which
otheririse might be reasonable, allocable, and siiowsble,

1 Approwvals

Salarics and wages way not exceed the Contractor's established policy and practice, including
the Contiactor's establ ished pay scale for equivalent classifications of employees, which will
be certified to v the Contractor, nor may any individual salary or wage, without approval of
the Contracting Officer, exceed the esployee’s current salary or wage or the highest rate of

amual salary or wege received during any full year of the immediately preceding three years.

empl
the contract of the maximm salary rate of FS-1 {or the equivalent daily rate of the maximm

FS-1 salary, if compersation is not on an ammual besis), unless advence written approval is
given by the Contracting Officer.

2) Salaries During Travel

Salaries and weges paid while in travel status uill not be reimbursed for a travel period
greater than the time required for travel by the most direct and expeditious air royute.

3) Return of Oversess Employees

Salories and weges paid to an employee serving overseas who is discharged by the Contractor
for misconduct, inex.isable nonperformance, or security ressons will in no event be reimbursed
for a period shich extends beyond the time required to retumn him promptly to his point of
origin by the most direct and expeditious air route.

&) Amwml Salary increases

Annual salary increases ®ay not exceed these provided by the Contractor's established policy
and practice. With respect to exployees performing work overseas under this contract, one
amnuel salary increase of not more thun _ X of the employee's base salary may, subject to the
Contractort's establ ished policy and practice, be granted after the esployee's campletion of
each twelve month period of satisfactory services under *pe contract. Annual salary increesses
of any kind exceeding these limitations or exceeding ~e meximm satary of £S-1 may be pranted
only with the advance written spproval of the Contraci ing Officer.



5)

6)

-7 °

Consul tants

#lo compensation for consultants Witl be reisbursed unless their use under the contract has the
uritten approval of the A.1.D. Project Officer; or his designee and if such provision
has been made or approval gime cospensation shall not exceed, without specific spprovat of

sl cospensation received by the consultant during any futl year of the immediately
preceeding three years or (2) the maximm deily salary rate of FS-1, whichever ig less.

their use under the contract has the prior written approve’ of the USAID Mission Director or
the AL.D./CTO. Salaries and Weges paid to such persons ey not, without specific written
spproval of the Contracting Officer, exceed either the Contractor's established policy and
practice; or the level of salories peid to equivalem persomnel by the USAID Mission in the
Cooperating Country; or the prevailing rates in the Cocperating Country, as deternined by
A.1.D., peaid to personnel of equivalent technical competence. In no event shall cospenrsation
for such persons exceed the F5-1 rate, unless Spproved in advance by the Contracting Officer.

Initial Salaries
initial starting salaries of all employees whose salaries sre charged as a direct cost to

this contract mst be approved, in advance and in writing, by the Contracting Officer.
Subsequent. salary incresses shall be in accordance with paragraph 4 above.

NOTE: The deily rate of a Foreign Service Officer Class 1 (FS-1) is determined by dividing
the anmnual salary by 2087 hours and sultiplying the quotient by 8,

contract, and shall not serve to increase the total estimated cost or the obligated amount of
this contract, whichever is less (see Part 3 of Section B of this contract).

-

Nonoverseas Esployee. The work week for the Contractor's nonoversess esployees shall not be
less than “he establ ished practice of the Contractor.

Ovarsens Employee.  The work week for the Contractor's overseas earloyees shall not be less
than 40 hours and shall be scheduled to coincide with the work week for those employees of the
AiD Nission and the Cooperating Country associsted with the work of this contract.



b. Definitions

As used herein, the teras "Salaries,® Wages, ¥ and “Compensation® mean the periodic remmneration
received for professionsl or technical services rendered, exclusive of eny of the differentials or
allownces defined in the cleuse of this contract entitled "Differentials and Allowsnces® (AIDAR
752.7028), unless otherwise stated. The term “compensation® includes
services (incluling fees and honoraria). It excludes eamings from sources other than the
individml*s professionat or technical work, overhead, or other charges (see also the clause of
this contract entitled "Personnel Compensation® [AIDAR 752.7007)).

PROCURENENT AND_ SUBCONTRAL? ING

A.1.D. has eligibility rules concerning goods and camodities, commodity-relsted services, and suppliers
of goods snd services (other than camodi ty-related services). These rules are set forth in A.1.D.
Barcdbook 1, Supplement B, uhich, s sserded from time to time, is incorporated by reference as a part of
this contract (see the cluse of this contract entitled ®Source and Nationslity Raquirements for
Procuresent of Goods and Services™ [AIDAR 752.70041). The relevant A.1.D. eligibitity rules in effect

as of the dste of this contract are set forth in Section J.18 of this contract. For the purposes of
this contract, the following applies:

8. Authorired Geographic Code

1 lhlegs otherwise provided, the Authorized Geographic Code for procurement of goods and

3) Restricted Goods

Pursuent to the clsuse of this contract entitled "Source and Nationality Requircpents for
Procurement of Goods and Services® (AIDAR 752.7004), the following restricted goods must be
specifically approved by the Contrecting Officer:

Agricultural Commodities
Motor Vehicles
Pharmaceuticals
Pesticides
Rutber Ce: ~ounding & Plasticizers
. 'ed Equipment
Fertilizer



b.

C.

&) Mationality of lier
8) Supliers of Goods and Commodities

Except as mey be specified elsevhere, the suppliers of goods ans commudities shall have
their netionelity in the United States (A.I.D. Geographic Code 000), or the Cooperating
Cantry, except as the Contracting Officer may otherwise agree in writing.

b) Suppliers of Services (Other Than Commodity-Related Services

Except as may be specified elseshere, the suppliers of services Cother than
commodity-related services) shall have their nationality in the United States (A.1.D.

Geographic Code 000), or the Cooperating Cauntry, except as the Contracting Of ficer may
otherwise agree in writing.

5) Exception for Purchase/Procurement Transactions not Exceeding $5.000

If the proposed purchase/procurement transaction does not exceed $5,000 excluding
transportation costs, all goods and commodities must have their socurce and origin in any
Geographic Code 935 country, mny not contain any components from a non-Free World country, and
=t meet other A.1.D. commodity eligibility requirements as set forth in subparagraph c.

6) Goverrment Ouned Organizations

Except as the Contracting Officer may otherwise agree in writing, a Goverrment Owned
Organization, i.e., a firm operated as a coxmercial comparty or other organizations (including
nonprofit organizations other than public educational institutions) which are wholly or
partially owned by governments o agencies thereof, are not eligible for A.1.D. financing
hereunder

Definitions

e e e,

1) Source, Origin, Componentry, and Nationality of Suppl ier

Source, origin, componentry requirements, and netionality of suppliers are defined in Chapter
5 of A.1.D. Handbook 1, Supplement B, which, as may be amended from time to time, is
incorporated herein as part of this contract by reference

2) A.1.D. Geographic Codes

A.1.D. Geographic Codes are defined in Appendix D of A.1.D. Handbook 18, which, as mey be

amerded from time to tise, is incorporated herein as o part of this contract by reference (see
also Section J.1 of this contract).

Air Travel and Trensportation

Air travel and transportation shatl be finenced only on U.S. Flag Air Carriers (A.1.D. Geographic
Code 000), untess service by such carriers is unavailable (see the clauses of this contract
entitled *pPreference for U.S.-Flag Air Carriers® [FAR 52.247-&3) and "Source and Nationality
Requirements for Procurement of Goods and Services® [AIDAR 752.70041)

30



[4
its identity or become a component pert of another article when put into use, is durable with an
expected service life of two years of more, and which has & unit cost of moce than $500) wilt
require approvat of the Contracting Officer, except s specified in peragraphs (e), <(f) and (g)
below. Any spprovals given purcuant to this peragragh must be within the terms of this contract,

and shall rot serve to change them in any wey. The Contractor shall retain copies of sll such
approvals for sudit purposes.

Competition in Subcontracting

The Contractor shall secure cospetition to the maximm practical extent, as required by the clause
of this contract entitled, "Competition in Subeontracting® (FAR $2.244-05). Notwi thstanding
spprovals issued by the Contracting Officer pursuent to poragraphs (d) sbove or (f) and (g) betow,
the Contractor shall obtain the Contracting Officer's consent for purchases/subcontracts, if
required by the clause of this contract entitled, “Subcontracts (Cost-Reimbursement and Letter
Contracts)® (FAR 52.244-02). With the exception of any subcontractors identified in the
Contractor's proposal (and/or best and final offer) shich was accepted by A.1.D. through ssard of

this contract, the Contractor shall compete all other subcontrecting opportunities or provide the
Contracting Officer with justification for the lack of competition.

Automation Equipment

In sddition to the requircments of peragragh (d) sbove and (g) below, the Contractor st obtain
the specific approval of the Contracting Officer for any purchases of automation equipment (e.g.,
computers, wed processors, etc.), softwere, or related services made hereunder, if the totat cost
of such purchases will exceed $100,000. The Contracting Officer must, in turn, have the
concurrence of A.1.D./Washington, M/SER/IRM, before providing any such spprovals.

Anticipated Purch

It is anticipated that the Contractor shall purchase the following items of nonexpendable equipment:
TO BE DETERMINED

Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to purchesing any nonexpendable equipment, the Contractor
shall perfors an anslysis of the cost of purchasing such equipment vs. the cost of leasing such
equipment, and shatl submit such analyses to the Contracting Officer, together with the request to
lease or purchase. The Contracting Officer must approve each purchase or lease.



6.

7.

h. Government Property

With respect to nonexperceble equipment purchased by the Contractor hereunder, the Contractor shall
comply with all requirements of the clauses of this contract entitled “Goverrment Property (Cost
Reisbursement, Time-and-Naterial, or Labor-Hour Contracts)® (FAR 52.245-05) and “Goverrment
Property -- A.1.D. Reporting Requirements® (AIDAR 752.245-70).

LANGUAGE REQUIREMENTS

a. No foreign language capability will be rquired under this contract.
ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS

With respect to the clauses of this cantract entitled, “Allowable Cost and Payment® (FAR 52.216-07) and
"Documentation for Payment® (AIDAR 752.7003), it is understood and agreed that the Contractor may, in
some circumstances, invoice ard be paid for recorded costs for items or services purchased directly for
this contract, even though the contractor has not yet paid for those items or services:
such costs are paid in the ordinery course of business. "The ordinary course of business® is defined in
accordence with the principles establ ished by the Prompt Payment Act, Public Law 97-177 (96 Stat. 85, 3
UsC 1801), i.e. within 30 days sfter the Contractor's receipt of peyment from A.1.0. for such costs. In
those instances where the Contractor properly inwoices and is peid for recorded costs shich have not yet
been paid by the Contractor, the Contractor agrees to pay all such costs, and espccialily esployee
compensation, consultants, subcontractors, suppliers, Support of perticipants, and costs incurred in the
Cooperating Country, in the ordinary course of business. Failure to do so mey be consicizred
nonperformance by the Contractor.

TRAVEL EXPENSES

a. MNotwithstending any other provision of this contract, if any of the personnel utilized hereunder
are disd'\ar?ed by the Corm_‘actor for misconduct or inexcusable nonperformance, travel and

b. Misconduct shall be defined as the del iberate and/or repeated disregard for the laws and
regulations of the Cooperating tountry or of A.1.D., the continued existence of conflict of
interest after advice that such conflict exists, or general behavior unbecoming a professional

serving as a part of the U.S. foreion assistance program (see also the clause of this contract
entitled, *Persomnel® [AIDAR 752.78275 5.

€. Inexcusable norperformance shall be defined as unauthorized absences or failure to undertake and/or

complete assigned tasks which are within the scope of this contract, when such absences or failures
are within the control of the individual.



9.

10.

SLBNISSION OF CONPLETION VOUCHER
=N W VAWLETION VOUCHER

The clause of this contract entitlied "Allowsble Cost and Payment® (FAR 52.216-7) provides in paragraph
(h3(1) that *  the contractor shall submit & completion invoice or

prosptly (emphasis added) upon Completion of the work...". The term “prosptly® is not defined in the
clause. In order to avoia ambiguity, and to insure expeditious closeout of coxpleted contracts, the

campletion of the contract efforet, (or longer, as the Cuatracting Officer Way approve in writing) or
until mstuelly acceptable final release has been signed, to submit a revised completion voucher, should
ciramstances warrant. Upon receipt of the final voucher, the Contracting Officer shall begin actions
necessary to propertly close the contract. Processing of the final voucher for payment shall not begin
until compliance by the contracvor with all terms and conditions of the contract.

SUBCONTRACTS

When specialized services in support of project activities are required, but are not available within
the contractor's organization, they may be subcontracted subject to the prior written approval of the
A.1.0./CT0 ard the Contracting Of ficer,



SECTION I
CONTRACT CLAUSES

1. The following Federal Acquisition Regulation (48 CFR Chapter 1) and AID Acquisition Regulation (48 CFR

Chapter 7) clauses apply to this contract.

52.252-02 - Clauses Incorporated by Reference (JM 1988)

This contract incorpcrates the following clauses by reference, with the sase force and effect as if they
were given in fuil text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will meke their full text available.

52.202-01 Definitions (APR 1934)

52.203-01 Officials Not to Benefit (APR 1984)

$2.203-03 Gratuities (APR 1984)

52.203-05 Covenant Against Contingent Fees (APR 1984)

52.203-06 Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Goverrment (JUL 1985)

52.203-07 Anti-Xickback Procedures (OCT 1988)

52.203-09 Requiresent for Certificate of Procurement Integrity - Modification (MAY
1969)

52.203-10 Remedies for Itlegal or Improper Activity (MAY 1989)

52.209-06 Protacting the Goverrment's Interest When Subeontracting With Contractors
Debsrred, Suspended, or Proposed for Debarment (MAY 1989)

52.212-13, Stop-Work Order (APR 1984)

52.215-01 . Examination of Records by Camptroller General (APR 1984)

$2.215-0¢ Audit-Negotiation (APR 1988)

52.215-2 Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data (APR 1588)

52.215-24 Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data (APR 1965)

52.215-30 Facilities Capital Cost of Money (SEP 1987) v

52.215-3 Waiver of Facilities Capital Cost of Money (SEP 1987) 1/

52.215-33 Order of Precedence (JAN 1986)

52.216-22 Indefinite Quantity (APR 1984) &/

52.219-08 Utilization of Small Business Concerns and Seall Disadvantaged Business
Concerns (N 1585)

52.219-13 Utilization of WUomen-Owned Small Busi.essas (AUG 1984)

52.220-01 Preference for Labor Surplus Ares Concents (APR 1984)

52.220-03 Utilization of Labor Surplus Area Concerns (APR 1584)

52.222-3 Convict Labor (APR 1984)

52.222-26 Equal Opportunity (APR 1984)

52.222-9 Notification of Visa Denial (APR 1984)

52.222-35 Affirmative Action for Special Disabled and Vietnam Era Veterans (APR 1984)

52.222-36 Affirmative Action for Handicapped Workers (APR 1984)

52.222-37 Employment Reports on Special Disabled Veterans and Veterans of the
Yietnam Era (JAN 1983)

52.223-02 Clean Air and Uater (APR 1984)

52.223-06 Drug-Free Workplace (MR 1989)

52.225-11 Certain Commnist Areas (APR 1984)

52.225-13 Restrictions on Contracting With Sanctioned Persons (MAY 1989)

52.227-01 Authorization and Cansent APR 1984)

S2.227-02 Notice and Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyright Infringement (APR
1984)

34



YERNY

52.

N
HEY
BB3RS2E288

;

52.233-01 ard
Altermate |
52.233-03 and
Altermate |
52.237-03
52.237-09
52.242-01
S2.243-02,
Altermate 1
52.234-07
52.2404-02
52.244-05
52,245-05,
Alternate 1

52.266-03
52.246-05
52.266-3
52.246-5
52.247-01
52.247-63
52.2647-64
52.249-06
52.249-14
52.251-01

Patent Indemnity (APR 1984)

Reporting of Royalties (Foreign) (APR 1964)

Patent Rights-Retention by the Contractor (Short Form)(APR 1984)
Patent Rights - Acquisition by the Government (APR 1984)
Rights in Data - General (JUN 1987)

Insurance-Liability to Third Persons (APR 1984)
Taxes-Foreign Cost-Reisbursement Contracts (APR 1984)
Interest (APR 1984)

Limitation of Cost (APR 1984)

Assigrment of Claims (JAN 1986)

Prompt Payment (APR 1989)

Electronic Funds Transfer Payment Methods (APR 1989)

Disputes (APR 1984)

Protest After Award (JM 1985)

Continuity of Services (APR 1984)

Procurement Integrity - Advisory and Assistance Services (MAY 1989)
Notice of Intent to Disallow Costs (APR 1984)

Changes - Cost Reizbursement (AUG 1880
Notification of Changes (APR 1984)
Subcontracts Under Cost Reimbursement and Letter Contracts (JUL 1985)
Competition in Subcontracting (APR 1984)
t Property (Cost-
Reigbursement, Time-and -Material,
or Labor-Hour Contracts) (JAN 1984)
Inspection of Supplies-Cost Reimbursement (APR 1984)
Inspection of Services - Cost-Reicbursement (APR 1984)
Limitation of Liability (APR 1984)
Lizitation of Liability-Sarvices (APR 1984)
Commercial Bill of Lading Notations (APR 1984)
Perference for U.S. -Flag Air Carriers (APR 1984)
Perference for Privately Ouned U.S. -Flage Commerical Vessels (APR 1984)
Termination (Cost-Reizbursement) (MAY 1586)
Excusable Detays (APR 1984)
Goverrment Supply Sources (APR 1984)
Definitions (APR 1984)

Definitions (DEC 1986)

Officials Wot to Benefit (APR 1984)

Utilization of Small Business Concerns and Smail Disadvantaged Business
Concerns (APR 1984)

Worker's Cospensation Insurance (Defense Bise Act) (APR 1989)
Insurance - Lisbility to Third Persons (DEC 1988)

35



Goverrment Property-A.1.D. Reporting Requirements (APR 1984}
Title To and Care of Property (APR 1984)

8iographical Data (DEC 1988)

Travel and Transportation

Expenses (AUG 1986)

Travel Expenses and

Transportation and Storage Expenses (AUG 1984)
Interest on Overdue Payments

C(APR 19843

Payment Due Dates (NOV 1934)

Invoice Requiremsnts (APR 1584)

Documentation and Payment

CAPR 1984)

Source and Kationelity Requirements for Procurement of Goods and Services
CAPR 1989)

Language, Weights, and Measures (APR 1984)

Notices (APR 1984)

Personnel Compensation (AUG 1984)

Use of Goverrment Facilities or Persomnel (APR 1984)
Harking (APR 1984)

Conversion of U.S. Dollars to Local Currency (APR 1984)
Orientation and Language Training (APR 1984)
Contractor-Hission

Relationships (APR 1934)

Notice of Changes in Travel Regulations (DEC 1988)

Use of Pouch Facilities (APR 1984)

Local Cost Financing With U.S. Dollars (APR 1984) b4
Organizational Conflicts of Interest (MAY 1985)
Approvals (APR 1984)

Reports (APR 1984)

Persomnel (APR 1984)

Differentials and Allowances (DEC 1988}
Post Privileges (APR 1984)

Leave and Holidays (APR

1984)

Leave and Holidays (DEC

€1988)

1/ See section H) of this contract.

3b



2. 52.252-04 - Alterstions in Contract CAPR 1984)

Portione of this contract are altered as follows:

2.  The follawing is added to Clause 52.219-08 entitled “tilization of Small Business Concerns and
Smalt Disadvantaged Business Concerns (APR 1984)* in accordance with AIDAR 752.219-08:

(1) Brief general description and Qantity of comdities or sefvices;
(2) Closing date for receiving quotations or bids; end
(3) Address where invitations or specifications may be obtained.®

b.  1In the clase entitied *Payment for Overtime Premiums® (FAR 52.222-02), insert ®mzepow in the blank
n paragraph (a).

€. In the clause entitied “Taxes - Foreign Cost Reisbursement Contracts (FAR 52.229-08), insert “the
Cooperating Contry® and =the Cooperating Country», respectively, in the blanks.

d. In the clause entitled "Notification of Changes™ (FAR 52.243-07), insert »7 days" in the blank in
paragraph (b).

e. The folloving is inserted Preceding the text of Clause 52.245-05 entitled “Government Property
(Cost Reimbursement

. Timoand-uaterial, or Labor-Hour Contracts) (APR 1584)" in sccordance with
AIDAR 752.245-70:

"The term ‘Goverrment furnished Property® wherever it may Sppear in the following clause,
shall mean (1) non-experciable personat Property owned by or lessed to the U.S. Government and
furnished to the contractor and (2) personel property furnished either Prior to or during the
performance of this contract by sny U.S. Goverrment scccountable officer to the contractor for
use in commection with performence of this contract and identified by such officer ac
accuntable. The term 'govermment property!, wherever it may appear in the following clause,
shall nean goverrment - furni shed Property and non- expendable personal

vests in the U.S, Goverrment under thig contract.  Non-experxable
this contract, is defined 8s property which is complete in itself, does not lose its identity
of become a comporent part of another article when put into use; is durable, wi
service life of two years or more; and which has a wnit cost of more than $500_ %

f. The follaing is ingerted following the text of Clause 52.245-05 entitled

“Goverrment Property
(Cost Reiilrsmt, Tim—md-uaterial. or Labor-Hour Contracts)(APR 1984)" in accordance with
AIDAR 752.245-70:

*Reporting Requirements: The contractor will submit an annual report on all non-expendoble
Property in » form and manner acceptable to AID substantially as fol lows:



-3 -

NORIAL REPORT OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY
IN CONTRACTOR'S CUSTODY

(Name of Contractor)
fs of (End of Contract Year), 19xx

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

A. Value of property as of
last report.

8. Transactions during this
reporting period.

1. Acquisitions (add):

a. Purchased by
contractor 1/

b. Trensferred from
AID 2/

c. Trans®erred from
others-without
reisbursement 3/

2. Disposals (deduct):

8. Returned to AID

b. Transferred to AID-
Contractor Purchased

c. Transferred to other
Goverrment agencies 3/

d. Other disposals 3/

C. Value of property as of
reporting date.

D. Estimated average age
of contractor-held property.

Years Years Years Years

1/ Property which is complete in itself, does not lose its identity of become a component part of another
article when put into use; is durasble, wit. an expected service life of two years or more; and shich has a
wit cost of more than 3500,

2/ Government furnished property listed in this Contract as non-expendable,
3/ Explain if transactions were not processed through or otherwise authorized by AID.



§ sttest that (1) physical irventories of Government property aret taken not less frequently than
anruslly; (2) the accountability recores maintained for Goverrment property in our possession are
in sgreement with such inventories; and (3) the total of the detailed accountability recores
wmintained agrees with the property value shoun opposite line ¢ sbove, and the estimated average
age of each category of property is as cited opposite Line D above.

Authorized Signature:®



